Import 47.717.492 4.347.398 2.158.423 80 21.736.039 2.789.873 919.345 7.313

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(55)

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the USD and EURO. As of 31 December 2020 and 2019, the following table details of Group’s
sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against relevant foreign currencies, all other
variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only monetary items in open foreign currency
at the end of the year, and the positive effect of Turkish Renewable Energy Resources Support
Mechanism revenues in foreign currency on operating profit is not taken into account in this calculation.

   31 December 2020
  Profit /Loss   Equity

 Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

 foreign foreign foreign foreign
 currency currency currency currency

+/- 10% fluctuation of USD rate

1- USD net asset/liability (347.301.770) 347.301.770 - -
2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (347.301.770) 347.301.770 - -

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate
4- EUR net asset/liability (6.422.511) 6.422.511 - -
5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (6.422.511) 6.422.511 - -

+/- 10% fluctuation of other currencies rate against to TL
7- Other currencies net asset/liability 8 (8) - -
8- Part of hedged from other currencies risk (-) - - - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) 8 (8) - -

Total (3+6+9) (353.724.273) 353.724.273 - -

   31 December 2019

   Profit /Loss   Equity

Appreciation

of
Depreciation

of
Appreciation

of
Depreciation

of
  foreign foreign foreign foreign
  currency currency currency currency

+/- 10% fluctuation of USD rate

1- USD net asset/liability (284.245.120) 284.245.120 - -
2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (284.245.120) 284.245.120 - -

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate
4- EUR net asset/liability (4.768.025) 4.768.025 - -
5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (4.768.025) 4.768.025 - -

+/- 10% fluctuation of other currencies rate against to TL
7- Other currencies net asset/liability (1.366) 1.366 - -
8- Part of hedged from other currencies risk (-) - - - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) (1.366) 1.366 - -

Total (3+6+9) (289.014.511) 289.014.511 - -

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(56)

NOTE 29 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

c) Funding risk

The funding risk of the current and future debt requirements is managed through rendering the
availability of the qualified lenders. The Group's bank loans are provided by financially strong financial
institutions.

d) Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern